

No. 20-1223

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,
Petitioners,
v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAMES C. MARTIN
COLIN E. WRABLEY
JOSHUA T. NEWBORN
ZEKE K. REDIKER
REED SMITH LLP
255 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

LISA M. BAIRD
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Drive
Miami, FL 33131
(786) 747-0200
lbaird@reedsmith.com

EMILY G. COUGHLIN,
PRESIDENT, DRI
222 S. Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 795-1101

APRIL 5, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES SHOULD BE APPLIED ON REVIEW OF JURY VERDICTS IN CONSOLIDATED MULTI-PLAINTIFF TRIALS	6
A. Personal Injury Trials Involving Defective Products Or Other Mass Torts Are Inherently Complex And Present Highly Individualized Issues.....	6
B. Consolidated Multi-Plaintiff Products Liability Or Other Mass-Tort Trials Are Demonstrably Prejudicial And Unfair To Defendants.....	9
II. A DEFINITIVE PRECEDENT IS NEEDED FROM THIS COURT ESTABLISHING THAT DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES PROTECT DEFENDANTS FROM THE UNFAIRNESS AND PREJUDICE ARISING FROM A MULTI-PLAINTIFF TRIAL.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>In re American Medical Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, AFLCIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	18
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Industries</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992)	13
<i>Cantrell v. GAF Corporation</i> , 999 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	4, 19, 23
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	17
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5
<i>In re Fibreboard</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ga. 1994).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , No. 2:08-CV-02376-JPM, 2011 WL 36289 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 4, 2011).....	12, 23
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988).....	17
<i>Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local No. 139</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	4

<i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001)	20, 22
<i>Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Moorhouse v. Boeing Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 390 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	4
<i>In re N. Dist. of Cal., Dalkon Shield IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	4, 19
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P. A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	5
<i>Smith v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 223 Ill. 2d 441 (2006)	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	19

<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Sw. Refin. Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	20
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	2, 14
Other Authorities	
Beisner <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Chamber Inst. For Legal Reform, <i>Trials and Tribulations: Contending with Bellwether and Multi-Plaintiff Trials in MDL Proceedings</i> (Oct. 2019).....	10
Chilton Davis Varner, <i>The Beginning of MDL Consolidation: Should Cases be Aggregated and Where?</i> , 37 Rev. Litig. 227 (2018)	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> , 120 (1973)	3

- Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, *The Consolidation of Plaintiffs: The Effects of Number of Plaintiffs on Jurors' Liability Decisions, Damage Awards, and Cognitive Processing of Evidence*, 85 *J. Applied Psychol.* 909 (2000)..... 11
- Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, *The Effects of Outlier Presence, Plaintiff Population Size, and Aggregation of Plaintiffs on Simulated Civil Jury Decision*, 12 *L. & Hum. Behav.* 209 (1988) 13
- Matthew A. Reiber & Jill D. Weinberg, *The Complexity of Complexity: An Empirical Study of Juror Competence in Civil Cases*, 78 *U. Cin. L. Rev.* 929 (2010) 11
- Michelle J. White, *Asbestos Litigation: Procedural Innovations and Forum Shopping*, 35 *J. of Legal Stud.* 365 (2006)..... 12
